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For the latest information about this product (documentation, technical specifications, system
requirements, compatibility information, etc.) and product registration, visit marqlighting.com.

For additional product support, visit marglighting.com/support.

Safety Notes

Important: In addition to the notes below, please refer to the included safety & warranty manual for
additional safety information.

e Carry this product by the hanging/mounting bracket or the handles only.

e Use this product indoors only (IP20). To prevent risk of fire or shock, do not expose this product
to rain or moisture.

e Do not use this product for permanent installations.
e Connect this product to grounded and protected circuits only.

e Always disconnect it from its power source before cleaning or replacing this product’s fuse.
Replace the fuse with another of the same type and rating.

e Before connecting the product to a power source, make sure the power cable is not crimped or
damaged.

e Make sure the power outlet’s voltage is within the range stated on this product (on its housing or
decal).

o Never connect this product to a dimmer or rheostat.
e Never disconnect this product from the power cable by pulling or tugging on the cable itself.
e |f you mount this product overhead, use a safety cable.

e Always make sure this product is used in a location with adequate ventilation with at least 20”
(50cm) from adjacent surfaces. Make sure none of this product’s ventilation slots are obstructed.

e Do not use this product at ambient temperatures higher than 104°F / 40°C.
¢ Do not allow flammable materials near this product during use.
e Do not look at the light source when the product is on.

e Do not touch this product while it is powered on or immediately after powering it off. The product
and its housing can reach high temperatures.

e |f you encounter a serious problem while using this product, stop using it immediately.
¢ Do not open this product’s housing. It contains no user-serviceable parts and will void your warranty.


http://www.marqlighting.com
http://www.marqlighting.com/support
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1. Power In: Use a standard power cable (included) to connect this input to a power outlet.

2. Fuse: This compartment holds the fuse. Before cleaning or replacing the fuse, disconnect Ray
Tracer X Quad from its power source. Use a screwdriver or other tool to remove the
compartment (do not pull it out by the tab only). Replace the fuse only with a new fuse with the
same rating (250 V, 5 A).

3. Power Out: Use a standard power cable to connect this output to an additional fixture. This
connection will supply power to the additional fixture when this one is connected a power outlet.
Please see Setup > Linking > Power for information about linking multiple fixtures.

Note: On models sold in the USA, this will be a standard “Edison” (NEMA®) connection. On other
models, this will be a standard IEC connection.

4. Power Switch: Use this switch to power Ray Tracer X Quad on/off.

DMX In: Use a standard 3-pin DMX cable to connect this input (A) to your DMX controller or (B)
to another fixture that will pass DMX data through it to this one. Ray Tracer X Quad receives DMX
data over this connection. Please see Setup > Linking > DMX for information about linking
multiple fixtures.

6. DMX Out: Use a standard 3-pin DMX cable to connect this output to an additional fixture. Ray
Tracer X Quad sends its data to an additional fixture over this connection. Please see Setup >
Linking > DMX for information about linking multiple fixtures.
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Display: This display shows messages and values indicating the fixture’s current status.

8. A/Prev: Press this button to select the next-highest menu option or to increase the value by 1.
'V /Next: Press this button to select the next-lowest menu option or to decrease the value by 1.

10. Enter: Press this to confirm your current selection or value.



Note: Items not listed under the Introduction > Box Contents are sold separately.

Power Information

Before connecting the fixture to a power outlet, make sure the power cable is not crimped or
damaged. Also, make sure the power outlet’s voltage is within the range stated on this product (on
its housing or decal).

Before cleaning or replacing the fuse, disconnect Ray Tracer X Quad from its power source. Use
a screwdriver or other tool to remove the compartment (do not pull it out by the tab only). Replace
the fuse only with a new fuse with the same rating (250 V, 5 A).

Mounting/Rigging
Standing

Place the fixture on a flat, stable surface. Make sure all cables are secured and placed so that no one
will trip over them.

Suspended

Follow these steps to use the
hanging bracket (included) for
mounting the fixture to a truss.

(tighten until
secure)

~ 1/4-turn




Linking

When using multiple Ray Tracer X Quad fixtures, you can link (“daisy-chain”) them so that each each
fixture supplies power and/or sends DMX data to the next one. This helps reduce clutter in your
cabling and save you setup time.

You do not have to link fixtures for both power and DMX control; you can link them for either
purpose independently. For instance, you could link 8 fixtures together for DMX control while linking
only 4 of those same fixtures together for power (powering the other 4 fixtures separately).

Power

Use a standard IEC power cable to connect the Power Out of one fixture to the Power In of another.
As long as the first fixture is connected to a power outlet, any of the linked fixtures can remain off
and still supply power to the next one.

Important: To prevent undue damage to your fuses, we recommend linking no more than 4 fixtures
in the same chain.

Power Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad

Use a standard 3-pin DMX cable to connect the DMX Out of one fixture to the DMX In of another.
Your connected DMX controller will send its data to the fixtures in sequence. All fixtures in this chain
will receive all DMX data.

DMX Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad
controller




Menu Options

Note: To return to the top menu from a submenu page, use the A/Prev and V¥/Next buttons to
select the Exit option at the bottom of the submenu, and then press Enter.

Menu Submenu Level Settings/Values Description
DMX Setup DMX Address 001-512 DMX address setting
Personality 41 41-channel operation
12 12-channel operation
Offline Mode M/S When no DMX signal, enter Show Mode
Hold When no DMX signal, do nothing (hold)
Black When no DMX signal, black out
Auto Program  Show Mode 01-25 25 pre-programmed shows
Sound Active Off, On Sound activation for Show Mode
Speed/Sens 000-100 Speed of Show Mode, slow (000) to fast
(100) / Sound-activation microphone
sensitivity, low (000) to high (100)
Slave Mode 1-4 4 slave modes
Auto Movement Slow1-4, Fast1-4, Automatic movement program (slow, fast,
Sound1-8 or sound-sensitive)
Fixture Setup | Invert Tilt1 Yes, No Invert Tilt 1 direction
Invert Tilt2 Yes, No Invert Tilt 2 direction
Invert Pan Yes, No Invert pan direction
Display Invert Display Yes, No Invert control panel’s display
Backlight Auto Off Yes, No Automatically turn off display’s backlight
when not in use
Display Brightness 01-10 Brightness of display’s backlight
Info Version Currently installed firmware version
Total Use Hours Total running time (HHHH:MM)
Reset All Default Settings Yes, No Restore all default settings




DMX Functions

You can control Ray Tracer X Quad by linking it to a DMX controller. See the charts of available
functions below.

41-Channel Operation

Channel Function Value Description
1 Pan 000-255 | Pan angle, 0° (000) to 630° (255)
2 Tilt 1 000-255 | Tilt Motor 1, 0° (000) to 150° (255)
3 Tilt 2 000-255 | Tilt Motor 2, 0° (000) to 150° (255)
4 Dimmer 000-255 | Dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255). This feature also
affects the automatic programs (Channel 38).

5 Shutter 000-007 | Closed

008-076  Strobe, slow (008) to fast (076)

077-145 Pulse, slow (077) to fast (145)

146-215 Random strobe, slow (146) to fast (215)

216-255 Open
6 LED 1 Red Dimmer | 000-255 LED 1, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
7 LED 1 Green Dimmer |000-255 |LED 1, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
8 LED 1 Blue Dimmer |000-255 |LED 1, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
9 LED 1 White Dimmer |000-255 |LED 1, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
10 LED 2 Red Dimmer | 000-255 LED 2, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
11 LED 2 Green Dimmer |000-255 |LED 2, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
12 LED 2 Blue Dimmer |000-255 |LED 2, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
13 LED 2 White Dimmer |000-255 |LED 2, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
14 LED 3 Red Dimmer | 000-255 LED 3, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
15 LED 3 Green Dimmer |000-255 |LED 3, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
16 LED 3 Blue Dimmer | 000-255 |LED 3, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
17 LED 3 White Dimmer |000-255 |LED 3, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
18 LED 4 Red Dimmer | 000-255 | LED 4, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
19 LED 4 Green Dimmer |000-255 |LED 4, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
20 LED 4 Blue Dimmer |000-255 |LED 4, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
21 LED 4 White Dimmer |000-255 |LED 4, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
22 LED 5 Red Dimmer 000-255 | LED 5, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
23 LED 5 Green Dimmer |000-255 |LED 5, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
24 LED 5 Blue Dimmer | 000-255 |LED 5, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
25 LED 5 White Dimmer |000-255 |LED 5, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)




41-Channel Operation (continued)

26

Channel

Function
LED 6 Red Dimmer

Value
000-255

Description
LED 6, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)

27
28
29

LED 6 Green Dimmer
LED 6 Blue Dimmer
LED 6 White Dimmer

000-255
000-255
000-255

LED 6, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 6, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 6, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)

30
31
32
33

LED 7 Red Dimmer
LED 7 Green Dimmer
LED 7 Blue Dimmer
LED 7 White Dimmer

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

LED 7, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 7, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 7, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 7, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)

34
35
36
37

LED 8 Red Dimmer
LED 8 Green Dimmer
LED 8 Blue Dimmer
LED 8 White Dimmer

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

LED 8, red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 8, green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 8, blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
LED 8, white dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)

38

Automatic Programs

000-005
006-015
016-025
026-035
036-045

No function

Automatic Program 1
Automatic Program 2
Automatic Program 3

Automatic Program 4

046-055
056-065
066-075
076-085
086-095

Automatic Program 5
Automatic Program 6
Automatic Program 7
Automatic Program 8

Automatic Program 9

096-105

Automatic Program 10

106-115
116-125
126-135
136-145
146-155

Automatic Program 11
Automatic Program 12
Automatic Program 13
Automatic Program 14

Automatic Program 15

156-165

Automatic Program 16

166-175
176-185
186-195
196-205
206-215

Automatic Program 17
Automatic Program 18
Automatic Program 19
Automatic Program 20

Automatic Program 21




41-Channel Operation (continued)

Channel Function Value | Description
38 (cont.) Automatic Programs | 216-225 | Automatic Program 22
(continued) 226-235 | Automatic Program 23
236-245 Automatic Program 24

246-255  Automatic Program 25

39 Speed 000-240 Speed of program, slow (000) to fast (240)
241-255 | Sound-activation microphone sensitivity, low (241) to
high (255)
40 Macro Functions 000-007 | No function

008-023  Automatic Movement (Slow,
024-039 Automatic Movement (Slow,
040-055 | Automatic Movement (Slow
056-071 | Automatic Movement (Slow
072-087  Automatic Movement (Fast)

)1
)2
)3
) 4

1
088-103 Automatic Movement (Fast) 2
104-119 | Automatic Movement (Fast) 3
120-135 | Automatic Movement (Fast) 4
136-151 | Sound-Active Movement 1
152-167 | Sound-Active Movement 2

168-183 | Sound-Active Movement 3

184-199 | Sound-Active Movement 4
200-215 | Sound-Active Movement 5
216-231 | Sound-Active Movement 6
232-247 | Sound-Active Movement 7
248-255 | Sound-Active Movement 8

41 Control Functions 000-069 | No function

(All functions are executed 070-079

after 2 seconds.) Reverse Pan

080-089 | Disable Reverse Pan
090-099 | Reverse Tilt 1
100-109 |Disable Reverse Tilt 1
110-119 |Reverse Tilt 2

120-129 |Disable Reverse Tilt 2
130-139  No function

140-149 | Pan/tilt reset

150-255 | No function




12-Channel Operation

1

Channel

Function

Pan

Value
000-255

Description
Pan angle, 0° (000) to 630° (255)

2
3
4

Tilt 1
Tilt 2

Dimmer

Shutter

Red Dimmer

000-255
000-255
000-255

000-007
008-076
077-145
146-215
216-255
000-255

Tilt Motor 1, 0° (000) to 150° (255)
Tilt Motor 2, 0° (000) to 150° (255)

Dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255). This feature also
affects the automatic programs (Channel 10).

Closed

Strobe, slow (008) to fast (076)

Pulse, slow (077) to fast (145)

Random strobe, slow (146) to fast (215)
Open

Red dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)

© 0 N o

Green Dimmer
Blue Dimmer
White Dimmer

Automatic Programs

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-005
006-015
016-025

Green dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
Blue dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
White dimmer, dark (000) to bright (255)
No function

Automatic Program 1

Automatic Program 2

026-035
036-045
046-055
056-065

Automatic Program 3
Automatic Program 4
Automatic Program 5

Automatic Program 6

066-075
076-085
086-095
096-105

Automatic Program 7
Automatic Program 8
Automatic Program 9

Automatic Program 10

106-115
116-125
126-135
136-145

Automatic Program 11
Automatic Program 12
Automatic Program 13

Automatic Program 14

146-155
156-165
166-175
176-185

Automatic Program 15
Automatic Program 16
Automatic Program 17

Automatic Program 18




12-Channel Operation (continued)

Channel

10 (cont.)

1

12

2

Function

Automatic Programs
(continued)

Speed

Macro Functions

Value
186-195
196-205

Description
Automatic Program 19

Automatic Program 20

206-215
216-225
226-235
236-245

Automatic Program 21
Automatic Program 22
Automatic Program 23

Automatic Program 24

246-255
000-240
241-255

000-007
008-023
024-039

Automatic Program 25
Speed of program, slow (000) to fast (240)

Sound-activation microphone sensitivity, low (241)
to high (255)

No function
Automatic Movement (Slow) 1

Automatic Movement (Slow

040-055
056-071
072-087
088-103
104-119
120-135
136-151

)
) 2
Automatic Movement (Slow) 3
Automatic Movement (Slow) 4
Automatic Movement (Fast) 1
Automatic Movement (Fast) 2
Automatic Movement (Fast) 3
Automatic Movement (Fast) 4

Sound-Active Movement 1

152-167
168-183
184-199
200-215

Sound-Active Movement 2
Sound-Active Movement 3
Sound-Active Movement 4

Sound-Active Movement 5

216-231
232-247
248-255

Sound-Active Movement 6
Sound-Active Movement 7

Sound-Active Movement 8




Guia del usuario (Espanol

Contenido de la caja

Ray Tracer X Quad Guia del usuario

Cable de corriente Manual de seguridad y garantia
Cable DMX

Soporte

Para obtener la informacién mas reciente acerca de este producto (documentacién, especificaciones
técnicas, requisitos de sistema, informacion de compatibilidad, etc.) y registrarlo, visite marglighting.com.

Para obtener soporte adicional del producto, visite marglighting.com/support.

Notas sobre la seguridad

Importante: Ademas de las notas a continuacion, consulte el manual de seguridad y garantia
incluido para obtener informacion de seguridad adicional.

e Traslade este producto tomandolo solo de un soporte para colgar/montar o su manija/las manijas.

e Use este producto solo en interiores (IP20). Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico,
no exponga este producto a la lluvia o a la humedad.

e No use este producto para instalaciones permanentes.
e Conecte este producto solo a circuitos protegidos y con descarga a tierra.

e Siempre desconecte el producto de su fuente de corriente antes de limpiarlo o reemplazar su
fusible. Remplace el fusible con otro del mismo tipo y capacidad.

e Antes de conectar el producto a una fuente de corriente, asegurese de que el cable de corriente
no esté pinzado ni dafiado.

e Asegurese de que el voltaje de la toma de corriente se encuentre dentro del rango indicado en
este producto (en su carcasa o etiqueta).

¢ Nunca conecte este producto a un atenuador o redstato.
* Nunca desconecte este producto tirando de su cable de corriente.
e Simonta este producto de forma suspendida, utilice un cable de seguridad.

e Asegurese de que este producto se use siempre en una ubicacion con ventilacion adecuada y al
menos 50 cm (20 pulg.) de distancia de superficies adyacentes. Aseglrese de que ninguna de
las ranuras de ventilacion de este producto queden obstruidas.

¢ No use este producto a temperaturas ambientes superiores a 40°C/104°F.
¢ No acerque materiales inflamables a este producto durante su uso.
o No mire directamente a la fuente de luz del producto cuando se encuentre encendido.

¢ No toque este producto mientras esté encendido o inmediatamente después de apagarlo. Este
producto y su carcasa pueden alcanzar temperaturas elevadas.

e Sise encuentra con un problema grave al usar este producto, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.

e No abra la carcasa de este producto. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario y hacerlo
invalidara la garantia.


http://www.marqlighting.com
http://www.marqlighting.com/support
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1. Entrada de corriente: Utilice el cable de corriente estandar (incluido) para conectar esta entrada
a una toma de corriente.

2. Fusible: Este compartimiento sostiene al fusible. Antes de limpiar o reemplazar el fusible,
desconecte el Ray Tracer X Quad de su fuente de corriente. Utilice un destornillador u otra
herramienta para retirar el compartimiento (no lo retire tirando de la lenglieta solamente).
Reemplace el fusible sélo con un fusible nuevo de la misma capacidad (250 V, 5 A).

3. Salida de corriente: Utilice un cable de corriente estandar para conectar esta salida a un
artefacto de iluminacion adicional. Esta conexidon suministrara corriente al artefacto de
iluminaciéon adicional cuando se encuentre conectado a una toma de corriente. Consulte
Instalacion > Enlace > Suministro eléctrico para obtener informacién sobre el enlace de
multiples artefactos de iluminacion.

Nota: En los modelos vendidos en EE.UU., esta sera una conexién “Edison” (NEMA®) estandar.
En los demas modelos, sera una conexion IEC estandar.

4. Interruptor de encendido: Utilice este interruptor para encender y apagar el Ray Tracer X Quad.

5. Entrada DMX: Utilice un cable DMX de tres patillas estandar para conectar esta entrada (A) a su
controlador DMX o (B) a otro artefacto de iluminacion a través del cual pasaran los datos de DMX
hacia este. Ray Tracer X Quad recibe datos de DMX a través de esta conexion. Consulte Instalacion
> Enlace > DMX para obtener informacion sobre el enlace de multiples artefactos de iluminacion.

6. Salida DMX: Utilice un cable DMX de 3 patillas estandar para conectar esta salida a un artefacto
de iluminacién adicional. Ray Tracer X Quad envia sus datos a un artefacto de iluminacién
adicional a través de esta conexion. Consulte Instalacion > Enlace > DMX para obtener
informacion sobre el enlace de multiples artefactos de iluminacion.

a/PREV
¥ /Next
MARQ
RAY TRACER

7. Pantalla: Esta pantalla muestra mensajes y valores que indican el estado actual del artefacto de
iluminacioén.

8. A/Prev: Pulse este botén para seleccionar la opcién anterior del menu o para aumentar el valor en 1.

9. V/Next: Pulse este botdn para seleccionar la siguiente opcién del menu o para disminuir el valor en 1.

10. Intro: Pulse este boton para confirmar su seleccién o valor actual.

Panel frontal




Instalacion

Nota: Los elementos que no se enumeran en Introduccion > Contenidos de la caja se venden por
separado.

Informacion sobre la corriente

Antes de conectar el artefacto de iluminacién a una toma de corriente, asegurese de que el cable de
corriente no esté pinzado ni dafiado. Ademas, asegurese de que el voltaje de la toma de corriente se
encuentre dentro del rango indicado en este producto (en su carcasa o etiqueta).

Antes de limpiar o reemplazar el fusible, desconecte el Ray Tracer X Quad de su fuente de
corriente. Utilice un destornillador u otra herramienta para retirar el compartimiento (no lo retire
tirando de la lenglieta solamente). Reemplace el fusible s6lo con un fusible nuevo de la misma
capacidad (250 V, 5 A).

Montaje/Instalacion
En pie
Coloque el artefacto de iluminacién sobre una superficie plana y estable. Asegurese de que todos

los cables estén asegurados y colocados de forma que nadie se tropiece con ellos.

Suspension

Opcional: Siga estos pasos para
utilizar un soporte de montaje (no
incluido) para montar el artefacto
de iluminacién a un entramado.

~_—, / (Apriete hasta

seguro.)

1/4 de

vuelta
1/4 de

vuelta




Enlace

Si utiliza multiples artefactos de iluminacion Ray Tracer X Quad, puede enlazarlos (“conectarlos en
cadena”) de manera que cada accesorio suministre la corriente y/o envie los datos de DMX al
siguiente. Esto ayuda a reducir el amontonamiento de cables y le ahorra tiempo de instalacion.

No es obligatorio enlazar tanto la corriente como el control de DMX de los artefactos de iluminacién;
puede enlazarlos para cualquier propdsito individual de forma independiente del otro. Por ejemplo, podria
enlazar 8 artefactos de iluminacién entre si para control de DMX, pero solo enlazar 4 de ellos mediante el
cable de corriente (alimentando los 4 restantes mediante sus cables de corriente individuales).

Suministro eléctrico

Utilice un cable de corriente IEC estandar para conectar la salida Power Out de un artefacto de
iluminacién a la entrada Power In de otro. Siempre que el primer artefacto de iluminacién esté
conectado a una toma de corriente, cualquiera de los accesorios enlazados puede permanecer
apagados y aun asi suministrar corriente al siguiente.

Importante: Para evitar dafios excesivos a sus fusibles, recomendamos no enlazar mas de 4
artefactos de iluminacién en la misma cadena.

Suministro  Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad
eléctrico

Utilice un cable DMS de 3 patillas estandar para conectar la salida DMX Out de un artefacto de
iluminacién a la entrada DMX In de otro. Su controlador DMX conectado enviara sus datos a los
artefactos de iluminacién en secuencia. Todos los artefactos de iluminacién en esta cadena recibiran
todos los datos de DMX.

Controlador Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad
DMX
—




Funcionamiento

Menu de opciones

Nota: Para regresar al menu superior desde la pagina de un submend, utilice los botones A/Prev

(anterior) y ¥/Next (siguiente) para seleccionar la opcion Exit (salir) en la parte inferior del submenu
y luego pulse Enter.

Menu

Ajustes de DMX
(DMX Setup)

Programa
automatico
(Auto Program)

Nivel del subment ‘AjustesNanres

Descripcion

DMX Address 001-512 Ajuste de direccién DMX
Personality 41 Funcionamiento de 41 canales
12 Funcionamiento de 12 canales
Offline Mode M/S Cuando no se recibe sefial de DMX, entrar al
modo show
Hold Cuando no se recibe sefial de DMX, no
hacer nada
Black Cuando no se recibe sefial de DMX, apagar
todo
Show Mode 01-25 25 shows preprogramados
Sound Active Encendido, apagado | Activacién por sonido para el modo de show
(Off, On)
Speed/Sens 000-100 Velocidad del modo de espectaculo, de la
mas lenta (000) a la mas rapida (100) /
Sensibilidad de la activacion por sonido del
micréfono, de la mas lenta (000) a la mas
rapida (100)
Slave Mode 1-4 4 modos esclavos

Auto Movement

Lento 1-4 (Slow),
Rapido 1-4 (Fast),
Sonido 1-8 (Sound)

Programa de movimiento automatico (lento,
répido o sensible al sonido)

todo (Reset All)

Configuracion  Invert Tilt 1 Si (Yes), No Invertir la direccion de la inclinacién 1
de artefactos . i . . . o
de iluminacion | nvert Tilt 2 Si (Yes), No Invertir la direccion de la inclinacién 2
(Fixture Setup) Invert Pan Si (Yes), No Invertir direccién del desplazamiento
horizontal (paneo)
Pantalla Invert Display Si (Yes), No Invertir la pantalla del panel de control
Displa
(Display) Backlight Auto Off Si (Yes), No Apagar automéaticamente la retroiluminacion
de la pantalla cuando no esta en uso
Display Brightness 01-10 Brillo de la retroiluminacién de la pantalla
Info Version Versién del firmware instalada actualmente
Total Use Hours Tiempo de funcionamiento total (HHHH:MM)
Reinicializar Default Settings Si (Yes), No Restaurar todos los ajustes

predeterminados de fabrica




Funciones de DMX

Puede controlar el Ray Tracer X Quad enlazandolo con un controlador DMX. Consulte a continuacién
las tablas con las funciones disponibles.

Funcionamiento de 41 canales

Canal Funcion Valor Descripcion
1 Pan 000-255 Angulo del desplazamiento horizontal (paneo), de 0° (000) a 630°
(255)
Inclinacion 1 000-255 Motor desplazamiento 1, de 0° (000) a 150° (255)
Inclinacion 2 000-255 | Motor desplazamiento 2, de 0° (000) a 150° (255)
Dimmer 000-255 | Atenuador, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255) Esta
caracteristica también afecta a los programas automaticos
(canal 38).
5 Shutter 000-007 |Cerrado

008-076 |Estrobo, del mas lento (008) al mas rapido (076)
077-145 Pulso, del més lento (077) al mas rapido (145)
146-215|Estrobo aleatorio, del mas lento (146) al mas rapido (215)
216-255 Abrir

6 LED 1 Atenuador rojo | 000-255|LED 1, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

7 LED 1 Atenuador verde 000-255 LED 1, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
8 LED 1 Atenuador azul | 000-255|LED 1, atenuador azul, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

9 LED 1 Atenuador blanco 000-255|LED 1, atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
10 LED 2 Atenuador rojo ~ 000-255|LED 2, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

11 LED 2 Atenuador verde 000-255 LED 2, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
12 LED 2 Atenuador azul | 000-255|LED 2, atenuador azul, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
13 LED 2 Atenuador blanco 000-255|LED 2, atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
14 LED 3 Atenuador rojo ~ 000-255|LED 3, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
15 LED 3 Atenuador verde 000-255 LED 3, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
16 LED 3 Atenuador azul | 000-255|LED 3, atenuador azul, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
17 LED 3 Atenuador blanco 000-255|LED 3, atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
18 LED 4 Atenuador rojo ~ 000-255|LED 4, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
19 LED 4 Atenuador verde 000-255 LED 4, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
20 LED 4 Atenuador azul | 000-255|LED 4, atenuador azul, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
21 LED 4 Atenuador blanco 000-255|LED 4, atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
22 LED 5 Atenuador rojo  000-255|LED 5, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
23 LED 5 Atenuador verde 000-255 LED 5, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
24 LED 5 Atenuador azul | 000-255|LED 5, atenuador azul, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
25 LED 5 Atenuador blanco 000-255|LED 5, atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)




Funcionamiento de 41 canales (continuacion)

26
27
28

Canal Funcién

LED 6 Atenuador rojo
LED 6 Atenuador verde
LED 6 Atenuador azul

Valor

000-255
000-255
000-255

Descripcion
LED 6, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
LED 6, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

LED 6, atenuador azul, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

29
30
31
32

LED 6 Atenuador blanco
LED 7 Atenuador rojo
LED 7 Atenuador verde
LED 7 Atenuador azul

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

LED 6, atenuador blanco, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
LED 7, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
LED 7, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

LED 7, atenuador azul, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

33
34
35
36

LED 7 Atenuador blanco
LED 8 Atenuador rojo
LED 8 Atenuador verde
LED 8 Atenuador azul

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

LED 7, atenuador blanco, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
LED 7, atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
LED 8, atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

LED 8, atenuador azul, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

37
38

LED 8 Atenuador blanco

Programas automaticos

000-255
000-005
006-015

LED 8, atenuador blanco, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
Sin funcién

Programa automatico 1

016-025
026-035
036-045
046-055
056-065

Programa automatico 2
Programa automatico 3
Programa automético 4
Programa automatico 5

Programa automatico 6

066-075
076-085
086-095
096-105
106-115

Programa automatico 7
Programa automatico 8
Programa automatico 9
Programa automatico 10

Programa automatico 11

116-125
126-135
136-145
146-155
156-165

Programa automatico 12
Programa automatico 13
Programa automético 14
Programa automatico 15

Programa automaético 16

166-175
176-185
186-195

Programa automatico 17
Programa automatico 18

Programa automaético 19

196-205
206-215

Programa automatico 20

Programa automatico 21




Funcionamiento de 41 canales (continuacion)

Canal ‘ Funcion Valor Descripcion
38 Programas 216-225 Programa automatico 22
(cont) automaticos 226-235 | Programa automatico 23

(continuacion) -~
236-245 Programa automatico 24

246-255 | Programa automatico 25

39 Velocidad 000-240 Velocidad del programa, del mas lento (000) al mas
rapido (240)

241-255 | Sensibilidad de la activacion por sonido del micréfono, de la
mas baja (241) a la mas alta (255)

40 Funciones de macro |000-007 |Sin funcién

008-023 | Movimiento automatico (lento
024-039 | Movimiento automatico (lento
040-055 | Movimiento automatico (lento

)1
)2
)3
) 4

072-087 Movimiento automatico (rapido,

(

(

(
056-071 | Movimiento automatico (lento

(

(

(

) 1
088-103 | Movimiento automatico (rapido) 2
104-119  Movimiento automatico (rapido) 3
120-135 Movimiento automatico (rapido) 4
136-151 Movimiento activado por sonido 1
152-167 Movimiento activado por sonido 2
168-183 Movimiento activado por sonido 3
184-199 Movimiento activado por sonido 4
200-215 Movimiento activado por sonido 5
216-231 Movimiento activado por sonido 6

232-247 Movimiento activado por sonido 7

248-255 | Movimiento activado por sonido 8

41 Funciones de control 000-069 | Sin funcién

(Todas las funciones se 070-079

ejecutan tras 2 segundos) Desplazamiento horizontal (paneo) invertido

080-089 Desactivar desplazamiento horizontal (paneo) invertido
090-099 Inclinacion invertida 1

100-109 | Desactivar inclinacién invertida 1

110-119 | Inclinacién invertida 2

120-129 | Desactivar inclinacién invertida 2

130-139 | Sin funcién

140-149 Reinicializacion de desplazamiento horizontal
(paneo)/inclinaciéon

150-255 | Sin funcion




Funcionamiento de 12 canales

1

Canal Funcién

Pan

Inclinacién 1

Valor
000-255

000-255

Descripcion

Angulo del desplazamiento horizontal (paneo), de 0° (000) a
630° (255)

Motor desplazamiento 1, de 0° (000) a 150° (255)

Inclinacién 2

Dimmer

Shutter

Atenuador rojo
Atenuador verde
Atenuador azul

000-255
000-255

000-007
008-076

Motor desplazamiento 2, de 0° (000) a 150° (255)

Atenuador, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255) Esta
caracteristica también afecta a los programas automaticos
(canal 38).

Cerrado
Estrobo, del mas lento (008) al mas rapido (076)

077-145
146-215
216-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

Pulso, del mas lento (077) al mas rapido (145)

Estrobo aleatorio, del mas lento (146) al mas rapido (215)
Abrir

Atenuador rojo, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
Atenuador verde, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
Atenuador azul, del mas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)

© o N o

Atenuador blanco

Programas
automaticos

000-255
000-005
006-015
016-025
026-035
036-045
046-055
056-065
066-075

Atenuador blanco, del méas oscuro (000) al mas claro (255)
Sin funciéon

Programas automatico 1

Programas automatico 2

Programas automatico 3

Programas automatico 4

Programas automatico 5

Programas automatico 6

Programas automatico 7

076-085

Programas automatico 8

086-095
096-105
106-115
116-125
126-135
136-145
146-155
156-165
166-175
176-185

Programas automatico 9

Programas automatico 10
Programas automatico 11
Programas automatico 12
Programas automatico 13
Programas automatico 14
Programas automatico 15
Programas automatico 16
Programas automatico 17
Programas automatico 18




Funcionamiento de 12 canales (continuacion)

Canal Funcion Valor Descripcion

10 (cont) Programas 186-195 | Programas automatico 19

automaticos 196-205 | Programas automatico 20

(continuacion)
206-215 Programas automatico 21

216-225 | Programas automatico 22
226-235 | Programas automatico 23
236-245 Programas automatico 24

246-255 Programas automatico 25

11 Velocidad 000-240 | Velocidad del programa, del mas lento (000) al mas
rapido (240)

241-255 | Sensibilidad de la activacion por sonido del micréfono,
de la mas baja (241) a la mas alta (255)

12 Funciones de macro | 000-007 | Sin funcién

008-023 Movimiento automatico (lento) 1

024-039 | Movimiento automatico (lento) 2
040-055 Movimiento automatico (lento) 3
056-071 | Movimiento automatico (lento) 4

072-087 | Movimiento automatico (rapido) 1

088-103 | Movimiento automatico (rapido) 2
104-119  Movimiento automatico (rapido) 3
120-135 | Movimiento automatico (rapido) 4

136-151 | Movimiento activado por sonido 1

152-167 | Movimiento activado por sonido 2
168-183  Movimiento activado por sonido 3
184-199  Movimiento activado por sonido 4

200-215 | Movimiento activado por sonido 5

216-231 | Movimiento activado por sonido 6

232-247 | Movimiento activado por sonido 7

248-255 | Movimiento activado por sonido 8




Guide d’utilisation

Contenu de la boite

Ray Tracer X Quad Guide d'utilisation
Céable d’alimentation Consignes de sécurité et informations concernant la garantie
Cable DMX

Assistance technique

Pour les toutes derniéres informations concernant la documentation, les spécifications techniques, la
configuration requise, la compatibilité et I'enregistrement du produit, veuillez visiter marglighting.com.

Pour de I'assistance supplémentaire, veuillez visiter le site marglighting.com/support.

Consignes de sécurité

Important : En plus des consignes ci-dessous, veuillez consulter le guide des consignes de sécurité
et informations concernant la garantie inclus.

e Pour transporter ce produit, utiliser uniquement un support de montage ou la poignée/les poignées.

e Ce produit doit étre utilisé a I'intérieur seulement (IP20). Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou
de décharge électrique, ne pas exposer le produit a la pluie ou a I’humidité.

e Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé pour des installations permanentes.
e Ce produit doit étre branché uniqguement a un circuit mis a la terre.

e Toujours débrancher ce produit avant de procéder a son nettoyage ou au remplacement de son
fusible. Remplacer le fusible par un autre fusible de méme type et de méme calibre.

e Avant de relier le produit a une source d’alimentation, s’assurer que le cable d’alimentation n’est
ni tordu ni endommagé.

e Latension de la prise secteur doit étre dans la plage de tensions indiquée sur cet appareil (sur le
boitier ou I'étiquette).

¢ Ne jamais relier ce produit a un gradateur ou a un rhéostat.
¢ Ne jamais débrancher ce produit en tirant sur le cable d’alimentation.
e Pour une installation suspendue, veuillez utiliser un cable de sécurité.

e Toujours utiliser cet appareil dans un endroit bien aéré a au moins 50 cm des surfaces
adjacentes. S’assurer qu’aucune des fentes de ventilation de ce produit n’est obstruée.

¢ Ne pas utiliser ce produit a des températures ambiantes supérieures a 40 °C.

e S’assurer qu’aucune matiére inflammable ne se trouve a proximité du projecteur lors de son
fonctionnement.

¢ Ne pas regarder directement la lumiére lorsque le produit fonctionne.

o Ne pas toucher ce produit alors gu’il est sous tension ou immédiatement aprés la mise hors
tension. Le produit et son boitier peuvent atteindre des températures élevées.

e En cas de sérieux problemes de fonctionnement, cesser d’utiliser I'appareil immédiatement.

e Ne pas ouvrir le boitier de ce produit. Il ne contient aucune piece réparable par I'utilisateur et
annulera votre garantie.


http://www.marqlighting.com
http://www.marqlighting.com/support

Caractéristiques
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1. Entrée d’alimentation : Utilisez le cable d’alimentation fourni pour brancher cette entrée a une
prise secteur.

2. Fusible : Ce compartiment contient le fusible. Avant de nettoyer ou de remplacer le fusible,
débranchez le Ray Tracer X Quad de la source d’alimentation. Utilisez un tournevis ou un
autre outil pour retirer le logement (ne tirez pas uniquement sur la languette). Remplacez le
fusible par un autre fusible de méme type et de méme calibre (250 V, 5 A).

3. Sortie d’alimentation : Utilisez un cable d’alimentation standard afin de relier cette sortie a un
deuxieme projecteur. Cette sortie permet d’alimenter un deuxieme projecteur lorsque celui-ci est
branché a une prise secteur. Veuillez consulter la section Installation > Raccordement en série
> Alimentation afin d’en savoir plus sur le raccordement en série de plusieurs projecteurs.

Remarque : Sur les modéles vendus aux Etats-Unis, ceci est une connexion NEMA" standard.
Sur les autres modeéles, ceci est une connexion CEIl standard.

4. Interrupteur d’alimentation : Cet interrupteur permet de mettre le Ray Tracer X Quad sous et
hors tension.

5. Entrée DMX: Utilisez un cable DMX standard a 3 broches pour relier cette entrée (A) a votre
contréleur DMX ou (B) a un autre projecteur qui transmettra des données DMX grace a celui-ci. Le
Ray Tracer X Quad recoit des données DMX par le biais de cette connexion. Veuillez consulter la
section Installation > Raccordement en série > DMX afin d’en savoir plus sur le raccordement
en série de plusieurs projecteurs.

6. Sortie DMX : Utilisez un cable DMX standard a 3 broches afin de brancher cette sortie a un
deuxiéme projecteur. Le Ray Tracer X Quad transmet ses données DMX a un autre projecteur
par le biais de cette connexion. Veuillez consulter la section Installation > Raccordement en
série > DMX afin d’en savoir plus sur le raccordement en série de plusieurs projecteurs.
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7. Ecran d’affichage : Cet écran affiche les messages et valeurs concernant I’état du projecteur.

A /Prev: Cette touche permet de passer a I'option du menu précédent ou d’augmenter la valeur par 1.
9. V/Next: Cette touche permet de passer a I'option du menu suivant ou de diminuer la valeur par 1.
10. Enter: Appuyez sur cette touche pour confirmer la sélection ou la valeur.



Installation

Remarque : Les articles qui ne figurent pas dans la section Présentation > Contenu de la boite
sont vendus séparément.

Alimentation électrique

Avant de relier le projecteur a une source d’alimentation, veuillez vous assurer que le cable
d’alimentation n’est pas n’est ni tordu ni endommagé. La tension de la prise secteur doit étre dans la
plage de tensions indiquée sur cet appareil (sur le boitier ou I'étiquette).

Avant de nettoyer ou de remplacer le fusible, débranchez le Ray Tracer X Quad de la source
d’alimentation. Utilisez un tournevis ou un autre outil pour retirer le logement (ne tirez pas
uniquement sur la languette). Remplacez le fusible par un autre fusible de méme type et de méme
calibre (250 V, 5 A).

Montage
Debout

Placez le projecteur sur une surface plane et stable. Veuillez vous assurer que tous les cables sont
bien fixés et placés de sorte que personne ne trébuche.

Suspension

Facultative : Suivez ces étapes n
pour utiliser un support de montage

(non inclus) pour le montage du
projecteur a un treillis.

=) ] .
[CJ] Pince (non inclus)

(Serrez jusqu’a
ce que fixée.)




Raccordement en série

Lorsque vous utilisez plusieurs projecteurs Ray Tracer X Quad, vous pouvez les raccorder en série
afin que chaque projecteur alimente et/ou transmette des données DMX au projecteur suivant. Cela
permet de réduire le cablage et de gagner du temps d’installation.

Vous pouvez raccorder les projecteurs pour I'alimentation et la commande DMX, mais également
pour I'un ou l'autre indépendamment. Par exemple, vous pourriez raccorder 8 projecteurs pour la
commande DMX, en raccordant seulement 4 d’entre eux pour fournir une alimentation électrique
(alimentant les 4 autres projecteurs séparément).

Alimentation

Utilisez un céble d’alimentation CEl standard afin de relier la sortie d’alimentation d’un des
projecteurs a I'entrée d’alimentation d’un autre. Tant que le premier projecteur est branché a une
prise secteur, les autres projecteurs peuvent demeurer hors tension et fournir une alimentation au
projecteur suivant.

Important : Afin d’éviter d’endommager inutilement les fusibles, nous vous recommandons de ne
pas raccorder en série plus de 4 projecteurs.

Alimentation Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad

1

Utilisez un cable DMX standard a 3-pin broches afin de relier la sortie DMX d’un projecteur a
’entrée DMX d’un autre projecteur. Le contréleur DMX relié transmettra ses données aux
projecteurs dans I'ordre. Tous les projecteurs de cette série recevront toutes les données DMX.

Contréleur Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad Ray Tracer X Quad
DMX




Fonctionnement

Options menu

Remarque : Pour retourner au menu supérieur a partir d’'un sous-menu, utiliser les touches A/Prev

et ¥/Next afin de sélectionner I'option Exit au bas du sous-menu, puis appuyez sur Enter.

Menu

DMX Setup
(configuration
DMX)

Auto Program
(programmes
automatiques)

Fixture Setup
(position)

Display (écran
d’affichage)

Info

Reset All (tout
réinitialiser)

Sous-menus

DMX Address (adresse
DMX)

Personality
(personnalité)

Offline Mode (mode
hors connexion)

Show Mode (mode
automatique)

Sound Active (mode
sonosensible)

Speed/Sens
(vitesse/sensibilité)

Slave Mode (mode
esclave)

Auto Movement
(mouvement
automatique)

Invert Tilt 1 (inclinaison
inversée)

Invert Tilt 2 (inclinaison
inversée)

Invert Pan
(panoramique inversé)

Invert Display (inverser
I'affichage)

Backlight Auto Off
(arrét automatique du
rétroéclairage)

Display Brightness
(luminosité de I'écran)
Version

Total Use Hours
(heures d'utilisation
totale)

Default Settings
(Parameétres par défaut)

Parameétres/Valeurs

001-512

41
12
M/S

Hold
Black

01-25

Off, On

000-100

1-4

Slow1-4, Fast1-4,
Sound1-8

Yes, No

Yes, No

Yes, No

Yes, No

Yes, No

01-10

Yes, No

Description

Configuration de I'adresse DMX

Fonctionnement a 41 canaux
Fonctionnement a 12 canaux

Lorsqu'aucun signal DMX, passer en mode
automatique

Lorsqu'aucun signal DMX, ne rien changer

Lorsqu'aucun signal DMX, obscurcissement
total

25 configurations préprogrammeées
Activation sonore pour le mode automatique

Vitesse du mode automatique, lent (000) rapide
(100)/Sensibilité du microphone pour le mode
sonosensible, faible (000) a a élevée (100)

4 modes esclave

Programme de mouvement automatique
(lent, rapide, ou sonosensible)

Mouvement d’inclinaison inversé 1
Mouvement d’inclinaison inversé 2
Mouvement de panoramique inversé
Inverser I'affichage du panneau de

commande

Désactivation automatiquement du
rétroéclairage de I’écran lorsque I'appareil
n’est pas utilisé

Luminosité du rétroéclairage de I’écran
Version du progiciel

Durée de fonctionnement total (HHHH:MM)

Réinitialisation des parameétres par défaut

N




Fonctions DMX

Vous pouvez commander le Ray Tracer X Quad en le raccordant a un contréleur DMX. Reportez-
vous au tableau pour connaitre les fonctions disponibles.

Fonctionnement a 41 canaux

Canal Fonction Valeur Description

1 Panoramique 000-255 | Angle de panoramique, 0° (000) a 630° (255)

2 Tilt 1 000-255 | Moteur d’inclinaison 1, 0° (000) a 150° (255)

3 Tilt 2 000-255 Moteur d’inclinaison 2, 0° (000) a 150° (255)

4 Gradateur 000-255 | Gradateur, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255). Cette

fonctionnalité affecte également les programmes
automatiques (canal 38).

5 Obturateur 000-007 Fermé

008-076 | Effet stroboscopique, lent (008) a rapide (076)

077-145 |Pulsations, lent (077) a rapide (145)

146-215 Effet stroboscopique aléatoire, lent (146) a rapide (215)

216-255 Ouvert
6 Gradateur rouge DEL 1 | 000-255 DEL 1, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
7 Gradateur vert DEL 1 000-255 DEL 1, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
8 Gradateur bleu DEL 1 | 000-255 DEL 1, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
9 Gradateur blanc DEL 1 1 000-255 DEL 1, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
10 Gradateur rouge DEL 2 | 000-255 DEL 2, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
11 Gradateur vert DEL 2 000-255 DEL 2, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
12 Gradateur bleu DEL 2 000-255 DEL 2, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
13 Gradateur blanc DEL 2 | 000-255 DEL 2, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
14 Gradateur rouge DEL 3 | 000-255 DEL 3, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
15 Gradateur vert DEL 3 000-255 DEL 3, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
16 Gradateur bleu DEL 3 000-255 DEL 3, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
17 Gradateur blanc DEL 3 | 000-255 DEL 3, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
18 Gradateur rouge DEL 4 | 000-255 DEL 4, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
19 Gradateur vert DEL 4 000-255 DEL 4, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
20 Gradateur bleu DEL 4 | 000-255 DEL 4, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
21 Gradateur blanc DEL 4 | 000-255 DEL 4, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
22 Gradateur rouge DEL 5 | 000-255 DEL 5, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
23 Gradateur vert DEL 5 000-255 DEL 5, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
24 Gradateur bleu DEL 5 | 000-255 DEL 5, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
25 Gradateur blanc DEL 5 000-255 DEL 5, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)




Fonctionnement a 41 canaux (suite)

26
27

Canal Fonction

Gradateur rouge DEL 6
Gradateur vert DEL 6

Valeur
000-255
000-255

Description
DEL 6, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 6, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)

28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Gradateur bleu DEL 6
Gradateur blanc DEL 6
Gradateur rouge DEL 7
Gradateur vert DEL 7
Gradateur bleu DEL 7
Gradateur blanc DEL 7
Gradateur rouge DEL 8

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255
000-255

DEL 6, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 6, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 7, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 7, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 7, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 7, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) & lumineuse (255)
DEL 8, gradateur rouge, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)

35
36
37
38

Gradateur vert DEL 8
Gradateur bleu DEL 8
Gradateur blanc DEL 8

Programmes
automatiques

000-255
000-255
000-255
000-005

DEL 8, gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 8, gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
DEL 8, gradateur blanc, sombre (000) & lumineuse (255)

Aucune fonction

006-015
016-025
026-035
036-045
046-055
056-065

Programme automatique 1
Programme automatique 2
Programme automatique 3
Programme automatique 4
Programme automatique 5

Programme automatique 6

066-075
076-085
086-095
096-105
106-115

Programme automatique 7
Programme automatique 8
Programme automatique 9
Programme automatique 10

Programme automatique 11

116-125

Programme automatique 12

126-135
136-145
146-155
156-165
166-175

Programme automatique 13
Programme automatique 14
Programme automatique 15
Programme automatique 16

Programme automatique 17

176-185
186-195
196-205
206-215

Programme automatique 18
Programme automatique 19
Programme automatique 20

Programme automatique 21




Fonctionnement a 41 canaux (suite)

Canal Fonction Valeur | Description
38 (suite)  Programme 216-225 Programme automatique 22
automatiques (suite) 226-235 Programme automatique 23
236-245 Programme automatique 24
246-255 Programme automatique 25
39 Vitesse 000-240 | Vitesse du programme, lent (000) a rapide (240)
241-255 | Sensibilité sonosensible du microphone, faible (241) a
élevée (255)
40 Fonctions macro 000-007 | Aucune fonction
008-023 Mouvement automatique (lent) 1
024-039 Mouvement automatique (lent) 2
040-055 | Mouvement automatique (lent) 3
056-071  Mouvement automatique (lent) 4
072-087 Mouvement automatique (rapide) 1
088-103 Mouvement automatique (rapide) 2
104-119 | Mouvement automatique (rapide) 3
120-135 'Mouvement automatique (rapide) 4
136-151 | Mouvement sonosensible 1
152-167 | Mouvement sonosensible 2
168-183 | Mouvement sonosensible 3
184-199 | Mouvement sonosensible 4
200-215 | Mouvement sonosensible 5
216-231 | Mouvement sonosensible 6
232-247 | Mouvement sonosensible 7
248-255 | Mouvement sonosensible 8
41 Fonctions de 000-069 | Aucune fonction
;ZLT::Z:?:nctions sont 070-079 Panoramique inversé
::(e;gﬁ:jé:ss.)aprés 2 080-089 | Désactivation du panoramique inversé
090-099 | Inclinaison inversée 1
100-109 | Désactivation de l'inclinaison inversée 1
110-119 |Inclinaison inversée 2
120-129 Désactivation de l'inclinaison inversée 2
130-139  Aucune fonction
140-149 | Réinitialisation du panoramique/de I'inclinaison
150-255 | Aucune fonction




Fonctionnement a 12 canaux

Canal Fonction Valeur Description
1 Panoramique 000-255 | Angle de panoramique, 0° (000) a 630° (255)
2 Tilt 1 000-255 | Moteur d’inclinaison 1, 0° (000) a 150° (255)
3 Tilt 2 000-255  Moteur d’inclinaison 2, 0° (000) & 150° (255)
4 Gradateur 000-255 | Gradateur, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255). Cette fonctionnalité
affecte également les programmes automatiques (canal 38).
5 Obturateur 000-007 Fermé
008-076  Effet stroboscopique, lent (008) a rapide (076)
077-145 | Pulsations, lent (077) a rapide (145)
146-215 | Effet stroboscopique aléatoire, lent (146) a rapide (215)
216-255 | Ouvert
6 Gradateur rouge 000-255 | Gradateur rouge, sombre (000) & lumineuse (255)
7 Gradateur vert 000-255 Gradateur vert, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
8 Gradateur bleu  000-255 | Gradateur bleu, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
9 Gradateur blanc | 000-255 | Gradateur blanc, sombre (000) a lumineuse (255)
10 Programme 000-005 | Aucune fonction
automatiques 006-015 | Programme automatique 1
016-025 | Programme automatique 2
026-035 | Programme automatique 3
036-045 Programme automatique 4
046-055 Programme automatique 5
056-065 | Programme automatique 6
066-075 | Programme automatique 7
076-085 Programme automatique 8
086-095 | Programme automatique 9
096-105 Programme automatique 10
106-115 Programme automatique 11
116-125 Programme automatique 12
126-135 Programme automatique 13
136-145 Programme automatique 14
146-155 Programme automatique 15
156-165 Programme automatique 16
166-175 Programme automatique 17
176-185 |Programme automatique 18




Fonctionnement a 12 canaux (suite)

Canal

10 (suite)

1

12

Fonction

Programme
automatiques (suite)

Vitesse

Fonctions macro

Valeur Description
186-195 Programme automatique 19
196-205 | Programme automatique 20
206-215  Programme automatique 21
216-225 | Programme automatique 22
226-235 | Programme automatique 23
236-245 | Programme automatique 24
246-255 | Programme automatique 25
000-240 | Vitesse du programme, lent (000) a rapide (240)
241-255 | Sensibilité sonosensible du microphone, faible (241) a
élevée (255)
000-007 | Aucune fonction
008-023 Mouvement automatique (lent) 1
024-039 | Mouvement automatique (lent) 2
040-055 | Mouvement automatique (lent) 3
056-071 | Mouvement automatique (lent) 4
072-087 Mouvement automatique (rapide) 1
088-103 | Mouvement automatique (rapide) 2
104-119 Mouvement automatique (rapide) 3
120-135 Mouvement automatique (rapide) 4
136-151 | Mouvement sonosensible 1
152-167 | Mouvement sonosensible 2
168-183 | Mouvement sonosensible 3
184-199 | Mouvement sonosensible 4
200-215 | Mouvement sonosensible 5
216-231 | Mouvement sonosensible 6
232-247 | Mouvement sonosensible 7

248-255

Mouvement sonosensible 8




Guida per l'uso (ltaliano

Contenuti della confezione

Ray Tracer X Quad Guida per I'uso

Cavo di alimentazione Manuale di sicurezza e garanzia
Cavo di DMX

Assistenza

Per le ultime informazioni in merito a questo prodotto (documentazione, specifiche tecniche, requisiti
di sistema, informazioni sulla compatibilita, ecc.) e per effettuarne la registrazione, recarsi alla pagina
margqlighting.com.

Per ulteriore assistenza sul prodotto, recarsi alla pagina marglighting.com/support.

Indicazioni di sicurezza

Importante: oltre alle note qui di seguito, fare riferimento al manuale di sicurezza e garanzia per
ulteriori informazioni di sicurezza.

e Trasportare il prodotto unicamente servendosi da una staffa di montaggio o della apposita
maniglia / delle apposite maniglie.

e Utilizzare il prodotto unicamente da interni (IP20). Per evitare il rischio di incendio o scossa
elettrica, non esporre il prodotto alla pioggia o all’'umidita.

o Non utilizzare il prodotto per impianti permanenti.
e Collegare il prodotto unicamente a circuiti messi a terra e protetti.

e Scollegarlo sempre dall’alimentazione elettrica prima di pulirlo o di sostituire il fusibile. Sostituire
il fusibile con un altro dello stesso tipo e della stessa tensione nominale.

e Prima di collegare il prodotto a una fonte di alimentazione, assicurarsi che il cavo di
alimentazione non sia schiacciato o danneggiato.

e Assicurarsi che la tensione della presa elettrica rientri nell’intervallo indicato sul prodotto
(sull’alloggiamento o su un adesivo).

e Mai collegare questo prodotto a uno smorzatore o a un reostato.
e Mai scollegare | prodotto dal cavo di alimentazione tirando o strattonando il cavo stesso.
e Se si monta il prodotto sospeso, servirsi di un cavo di sicurezza.

e Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto sia utilizzato in una sede con adeguata ventilazione con
almeno 50 cm di spazio dalle superfici adiacenti. Assicurarsi che nessuna delle aperture di
ventilazione del prodotto sia ostruita.

¢ Non utilizzare il prodotto a temperature ambiente superiori a 40°C/104°F.
e Non avvicinare materiali inflammabili al prodotto durante I'uso.
e Non guardare la fonte luminosa quando il prodotto & acceso.

e Non toccare il prodotto quando & acceso o subito dopo lo spegnimento. Il prodotto e il suo
alloggiamento possono raggiungere temperature elevate.

e Se si verificano gravi problemi durante I'uso del prodotto, interromperne I'uso immediatamente.

e Non aprire I'alloggiamento del prodotto. Contiene parti non riparabili dall’'utente e tale apertura
annullerebbe la garanzia.


http://www.marqlighting.com
http://www.marqlighting.com/support

Caratteristiche
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1. Ingresso di alimentazione: servirsi di un cavo standard di alimentazione (in dotazione) per
collegare questo ingresso a una presa di alimentazione.

2. Fusibile: questo scomparto contiene il fusibile. Prima della pulizia o prima di sostituire il fusibile,
scollegare il Ray Tracer X Quad dalla fonte di alimentazione. Servirsi di un cacciavite o di un
altro attrezzo per rimuovere lo scomparto (non limitarsi a tirare la linguetta). Sostituire il fusibile
unicamente con un fusibile nuovo avente la stessa tensione nominale (250 V, 5 A).

3. Uscita di alimentazione: servirsi di un cavo di alimentazione standard per collegare questa
uscita a un ulteriore accessorio. Questo collegamento fornira alimentazione all’accessorio
aggiuntivo quando questo & collegato a una presa di alimentazione. Si veda Configurazione >
Collegamento > Alimentazione per maggiori informazioni sul collegamento di piu dispositivi.

Nota bene: nei modelli venduti negli Stati Uniti, questo sara un collegamento standard “